later than December 2026. Applications for periods of less than one month will not be accepted. 
Applications for research on documents that are fully available online will not be considered. 

3. Researchers will be entitled to: 
a) A monthly allowance of €1,400.00 (one thousand and four hundred Euros) for each month of 

the scholarship duration, regardless of location in Portugal; 
b) Additional support of €750,00 (seven hundred and fifty Euros) to subsidize travel-related costs. 

The total amount of the fellowship will be paid in one single instalment.